

No. 20-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNICOLORS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

H&M HENNES & MAURITZ, L.P.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ANDREW D. LOCKTON AND
MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EDWARD F. MCHALE

Counsel of Record

MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.

2855 PGA Boulevard

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33401

(561) 625-6575

emchale@mchaleslavin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. INVALIDATING A COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION DOES NOT REQUIRE SHOWING FRAUD ON THE COPYRIGHT OFFICE WHEN THE REGISTRATION PURPORTS TO REGISTER MULTIPLE WORKS THAT ARE NOT REGISTERABLE TOGETHER IN A SINGLE APPLICATION.....7

 II. BEFORE DETERMINING WHETHER THE '400 CERTIFICATE IS VALID, THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE COPYRIGHT PURPORTED TO BE REGISTERED11

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833)	9
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Ben. Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)	13, 14
<i>Gold Value Int’l Textile, Inc. v. Sanctuary Clothing, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Hogg v. Emerson</i> , 47 U.S. 437, 484 (1848).....	15
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573, 581 (2010).....	9
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004)	9
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	14, 15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	3
<i>Parker v. Hulme</i> , 18 F. Cas. 1138, 1140 (1849).....	15
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 959 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558, 563 (1971)	9
<i>Winans v. Denmead</i> , 56 U.S. 330, 338 (1854).....	15
<i>Winans v. New York & Erie R. Co.</i> , 62 U.S. 88, 100 (1859)	15

Statutes-at-Large

An Act for the general revision of the Copyright Law, title 17 of the United States Code, and for other purposes, Pub. L. 94-553, title I, § 101, Oct. 19, 1976, 90 Stat. 25412, 8, 14

Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-403, title I, § 101(a), Oct. 13, 2008, 112 Stat. 28638, 10

U.S. Codes

17 U.S.C. § 10213

17 U.S.C. § 1033, 6, 13

17 U.S.C. § 201(c)3, 6, 13

17 U.S.C. § 4115, 6

17 U.S.C. § 411(a)14

17 U.S.C. § 411(b)5, 8, 9, 10

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 202.32, 3, 4, 7, 12, 16

37 C.F.R. § 202.3(b)(4)(i)(A)12

37 C.F.R. § 202.42, 3, 4, 7, 12, 16

Other Authorities

U.S Copyright Office, Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices (3d ed. 2021)

§ 1103.1(E)4, 10

§ 11053

§ 1105.212
